SATURDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
8-A Finanaal Limited 05450450
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisian, 694 of 2012
Bristol District Registry

(full name of count)

(a) insert full We (a)
name(s) and Nigel Marrison Alistarr Wardell Richard White
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
adminisirator(s) Hartwell House 11-13 Penhill Road 30 Finsbury Square
5561 Victoria Sireet Cardiff London
Bristol CF11 9UP EC2P 2YU
BS1 6FT

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b} Insert date (&) 11 May 2016 (b) 10 I"ovember 2016
Signed NM N
Joint Administrator \
Dated gt ’ (b
1 i
Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact Nigel Morrison
information in the box opposite but If Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Hartwell House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 55-61 Victona Street
form Bnsto)
BS16FT
The contact information that you give 0117 305 7600
will be vistble to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

ll ll' ml |WIU Im H HI "\INI || Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASLK4JaK*
A20

10/12/2016 #218
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technaology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




° GrantThornton

Our Ref NZM/ZLC/RJJ/TXA/B01622/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
8 December 2016 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (Q)161 953 6300

Dear Surs F+44 (01161853 6317
grantthomtan.co uk

B-A Financial Limited - In Administration (the Company or BAFL)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry
No 694 of 2012
Introduction

11 Following my appointment as joint admimstrator of the Company with Alistarr Wardell and
Richard White by the directors on 3 July 2012, T now report on the progress of the
admimstration to 10 November 2016 and attach

¢ Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and paymeants for the
pertod from 11 May 2016 to 10 November 2016 and also for the whole admunistraton to
date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint adminsstrators 1n the
penod 11 May 2016 to 10 November 2016 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the
period

* Appendix C, an analysts of our ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request addiuonal informanon from the admimserator (Rule 2 48A)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rghts to
challenge the adminstrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12  Please note that we are authonsed by the Insalvency Practitoners Assoctation to act as
insolvency practitioners We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carryimg out
all professtonal work relating to an insolvency appointment

13  Inaccordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

14 Inaddition to the Company we were also appomnted as admumstrators of the following
companies

& Homster Capital Limuted (HCL),

¢ Honster Pamers Lunted (HPL),
Burns-Anderson Limited (BAL), and
Sage Financial Services Laged (SFSL)



15

i6

17

18

19

31

32

33

The above compantes together with BAFL are collecuvely referred to as the Group
throughout this report HPL, BAL and SFSL are subsidianies of HCL. BAFL 15 a subsidiary
of BAL

The administrators' proposals for the Company were contained 1n our report dated
23 August 2012 and were approved at a meetng of creditors held on 10 Seprember 2012 A
creditors commuttee was not formed at the meeting

We anucipated i our proposals thart there would be a dividend ro unsecured creditors

It was proposed that the admimstranon would end by the Company going mnto creditors
voluntary hiquidation, or 1f no momes were avalable for unsecured creduors, by the
dissolution of the Company

As there 15 no creditors committee mn the admumstration of BAFL the admuustrators will
require their discharge from bability from the creditors when the administration ends

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered "mmber 05450450

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
We set out this section under the following key beadings

s Appowunent of professional advisers
*  Accrued income and conunung collection of commuissions

s Professional indemnity insurance, run off cover and the Financial Services
Compensaton Scheme

¢ (Captve msurance cell
¢ Inwa Group debts
*  Recharges of expenses of the administratons

Appointment of professional advisers

The professional advisers appointed remain the same for this Company as 1n our proposals,
other than the appomtment of FT1 Consultng, a firm with expertise in the valuanon of
financial services business and Bedell Crisun an offshore law firm with expertise in Guernsey
law

Accrued income and continued collection of commissions

MacRobins Luruted (MRP), to whom the admimstrators sold the Company's nght tiite and
nterest 1 its tral commuission on 27 July 2012, continue to haise with product providers to
ensure that commussions due to the Company are collected



34

35

36

37

38

39

310

in

312

313

As previously adwised, the company's licence for the informauon system used by MRP (and
previously by the company) to allocate commuisston mcoine between Acuve Adwvisers and
Orphan mcome came to an end on 30 April 2015

We tecerved Actuve Adwnisor Income of £80,943 and Orphan mcome of £151 i the period to
30 Apnl 2015

Total commussion mcome (not analysed between Orphan and Active Adwvisor) since

30 Aprl 2015 amounts to £61,212  Of this sum £5,714 has been recewved during the period
This amount does not include the distnibuton to 31 October 2016 recerved on

15 November 2016 (after the peniod end date of thus report)

Professional indemnity insurance, run off cover and the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme (FSCS)

As previously reported, 1t was not possible to put 1n place Professional Indemmty (PI) run off
cover for the post appomntment penod as the premiums demanded by insurers were too
prohibitive

However, no PI claims had been made by chients of BAFL since appointment to
17 October 2016 (the date of FSCS' last report on claims recerved) and we are not aware of
any clams 1n existence at the time of our appointment

Captive

Prior to 1ts msolvency, the Group had established a captive insurance cell (the Captive) in
Guernsey to self-insure the excess layer of insurance imposed on the Group by the primary
msurer

As previously adwvised, Lawyers in Guernsey (Bedell Crisun) have provided advice on the
position of the Captive which 1s insolvent

It has been agreed that the balance of funds held by the Capuve will be repatriated to the
Group n two stages

1 by way of commutation of the Captive insurance pohcies allowing for a partial refund of
insurance premmums previously pad by the Group and the restoration of the Captive to a
solvent position,

2 followed by the solvent winding up of the Captve and repayment of the balance of funds,
either by way of the redemption of shares held 1n the Captive by HCL or dividend
payment to HCL, depending on tax advice as to the most appropriate method

Finalisation of this process 1s now only subject to final confirmation of the documentauon by
the Capuve’s lawyers and agreement from the relevant Guernsey authonties Itis antcpated
that a total sum of ¢£800,000 (subject to the Captive’s closing costs) will be repaid across the
two phases

We anticipate that the partal repayment of msurance premiums will be shared amongst the
Group m the satne ratio as the insurance premums were paid prior to our appointment




314

315

316

317

42

43

As previously advised, it 1s likely that the repatriation of the funds will result 1n a tax hability

Intra group debts
The duectors' statement of affairs shows that BAFL 1s owed 75,229 by BAL and that
£48,686 (66 5% of book value) will be recovered in respect of this debt

The tsmung and amount of the dividend to unsecured creditors i BAL 1s difficult to predict
at present as BAL contmues to recerve PI clasms from its clients as well as earning on-going
COMITUSSION INCOINE

Recharges of the expenses of the administrations

We have explamned m previous reports how casts mcurred in HCL, the holding company,
were recharged to the other companies in the group HCL continues to mncur costs that stll
need to be recharged

Allocation of costs Recovery from Net paid to Still to
£ ncured | Transferred to date MRP 1041116 Transfer
SFSL 430,886 417,887 (36,714) 380,972 13,189
BAL 225247 216,873 {23,145) 193,728 8,374
HPL 504,161 491,273 (70,028) 421,245 12,888
BAFL 5472 5472 5,472
Total 1,165,765 1,131,304 (129,887) 1,001,447 34,461

The updated table above indicates that total costs of £1,165,765 have been mncurred by HCL
of which BAFL's share 15 £5,472

QOutcome for creditors

There are no preferential or secured creditors in BAFL

We anticipate that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors of BAFL although we
are unable to estimate the quantum at thus stage The level of dividend will depend on the
level of comnusston collected from product providers, the level of ununsured claims recerved
{tf any) and the level of dividend recewved from BAL

The uming of a dividend from BAL 15, to a large extent, dependent of the FSCS agreeing to
crystallise 1ts unsecured claim against BAL in respect of PI elaims relating to BAL settled by
the FSCS

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses
On 10 September 2012 the creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to

our time costs The tme costs for this admunstration for the period from 3 July 2012 to
10 November 2016 are £95,634




51

52

53

62

Sygnificant ime tn the pertod from 11 November 2015 has been speat on

» compliance with statutory requirements including the preparation of 6 monthly progress
reports to creditors

® checking quarterly distribution of commussion income and accounting for distributions

¢ dealing wath 1ssues arsing in respect of the potential commutation of the Captive
msurance

¢ rax advice in respect of the commuration of the Captve

e checking paperwork in respect of any repayments requested by Product Providers

s allocating expenses incurred 1n HCL aczoss the Group

Time costs incurred m the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in
Appendix B In additton, we have diawn expenses of £200 as indicated 1n Appendix A and
have further expenses to take m due cowurse as set out in Appendix B

Background informaton regarding the fees of admumstrators can be found at

hitps /S wwwa 3 org uk/media/documents /techmcal bibrary /STPS /S1P%6209%20Dec% 2020
15.pdf Alternatvely, we will supply this information by post on request  Time 15 charged 1in
6 minute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Pleasc refer to Appendix B which shows the expenses incurred and paid 1n the pertod

Yours farthfully
for and on behslf of B-A Financial Limited

N M\ e

Nigel Motnson
Jont Admurustrator

"Lhe affairs, business and property of B-A Financial Limited are being managed by
Nigel Morrison, Alistair Wardell and Richard Whute, appointed as joint administrators on
3 July 2012




B-A Financial Limited - 1n administration

from 3 July 2012 to 10 November 2016

Recepts

Active Advisor Income
Orphan Income

Post Appomtment Commssiorns
Group Undertahings - BA
Accrued mcome
Corporation [ax Refund
Cash at Bank

Interest on Tax

Bank/15A InterestGross
SF8]

Commussion Income
HMRC - VAT recened/pad

Payments
Re-imbursement of Honsster Capital Ltd
Preparanon of § of A
Admunistrators Fees
Adminsserators Expenses
VAT 1rrecon erable

Legal Fees (1)
Corporation lax
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)
Made up as follows

Floatng Current Account NIB 071113

Statement

of Affairs
£

48,686 00
24,000 00

15,870 00

Appendlx A

From From

03/06/2012 11/05 /2016

to to
10/05/2016 10/11/2016 Total
£ £ £
80,943 25 000 80,943 25
150 82 000 150 82
(8,859 96) 8,859 96 000
000 000 000
000 000 000
26,547 94 0a0 26,547 94
15,869 95 Q00 15,869 95
140 81 000 140 81
18520 000 185 20
(318 04) 31804 000
55,498 10 571423 61,212 33
150 55 (00 150 55
170,308 62 14,892 23 185,200 85
5,472 22 Qoo 5,472 22
5,000 00 000 5,000 00
68,834 60 17,000 00 85,834 60
20001 000 20001
14,922 86 3,400 00 18,322 86
6,792 25 15500 6,947 25
66 50 000 6650
15300 000 153 00
436 63 6 86 443 49
1,249 11 000 1,249 11
103,127 18 20,561 86 123,689 04
67,181 44 (5,669 63) 61,511 81
67,181 44 (5,669 63) 61,511 81




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators in the period

Joint admimistrators'
fees:

Time costs

Expenses

Expenses of the
administration.
Administrative expenses
Intra group recharges

Legal fees

Preparavon of statement of
affairs

| Charged/incurred

! 1 pertod

1 11/05/2016 w0

" 10/11/2016

‘r

]

!

i £

|

I

|

|

; 10,103

t

| 0

E
0
0

50

0

Cumulative

charged /mecurred
to 10/11/2016

95,634

200

287
5,472
6,792

5,000

Of which paid
to 10/11/2016

85,835

200

287
5,472
6,792

5,000




Appendix C

c SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 15 provided 1n connecton with the adminstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explananon of Grant Thoraton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the time of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on it

From From From
01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £

Partners up to 580 600 740

Managers up to 440 455 470

Admimstrators up to 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement charges as necessary




SE’'S8 7 (owll) aqep o paliKg 539 |ejoL

©67IT  (SLILP'R 90 £2 peEYL 09108 oF 3 sz losue 9Lt gory _  {00950'9 S5k z9 267 SLbLLL 95z 1=oL

S10}PaIS

00 SV Q0 512 0§ 00 0¥ 005i2 05 paiRasun

o 00 _ - o Buipray

00 ssausng Jo ajes

{L0Y iov) i

PUE §J0]S S}ISSY

00 10 UO|IRS|IRAY

{Aped pauy pue

Bujsza) dM 12u))

313 33|y~ jueyd

Auadoigd sjassy

00 J0 uojjes|eay

513558

13y} sjassy

00 OtY 00 £08 0z 00 Ot QG £08 Q2 40 LUDjIRS| Ry

£10)Q3 S}assy

00 Jo uonjesteay]

SAG3|PaJd

00 |efiuaiajaid

00 sUHOJSUA4

00 0L¥ 00 Fie 08 00 02¥ 00 +vE 08 1VA pue 3Avd

00 |efiaq

ETIOLETT )

uo spodat

00 pue suopebjjzaau]

00 potad shye|y

0} £5% 00 v18'¢ $¢ 8 00 021 021 Ol 0 L5F I ZG8 £ SF 2 o xe} uopesadion

gl L - e - == - (U jHGa

Auaq |puly

00 . - - siapjoysbieys

(Bupuodas Aloymieys

|auy) Bujuueld

60 L1T 51 5.0'C 0L L1 80 0G4 05 G624 0€ G 175134 _ IS L2E GLl 00 0Ek 00 1eL 024 79 96y 7S 1ALt SE T Ppue UOeLIS|URY
avey Ay Bay |3 - lowew A Bay [3 - v A Bay 13 iy ovey AL Bay [3 o ajey A Bay |3 luy

e el . u A0JBAIS|UNEPY aannjaxy iabeuey 1auped

SLOZ/LLIOL ©19L02/50/ L polsd uciesuel |
SISATYNY LSOD IWLL 6 dIS - Z2910Z0£8 - UONEIISIUIIPY Uk - pSliun feldueuiy y-g




SE'SE 7 * (JwLl) a1ep 03 P3G 539y |01

S PO
00 08

00 0g2
8 668

66 9.8
00 Giv
15 20¢

73 ¥4

LT 98T

o1eY AUH Bav |3

59 £28'66 £ovie 50991

0091 02 00 08

10z Lyl ¥9

'00228'02 ___ {0285 08 17}

/

100 £¥1'8 0942

oo oLs 0z |

'SL 694 08 € 05 £91

106 288 & 5912 29 6Lt

l0z€8'ss  {vs 902 g€ 991
®H 1Y AUH Bay

[El0f

00 ZG+'§1L 9 €6 19 982 08 QL0'0Z <6 L1 75 30P 00 559'9 oz ¥kl al Liv 58 G15'E1 62 87 12301

0g 9l 0Z - o pay|sse|aun

Qo0 0g2 02 Lbl 9 Buyped)

05 Ly 03 Z $0 062 05 PLL'g St £2 L} BZY 00 98L'EL 14 uopiexe]

5088y

19952 Q0 BOE | 0t S 8l ¥iv 00 78 9 0G 9l 1O Uoes|eay

00 Siv 00 045 0z 1 slg|suayg

GLBlY 052 aooie 00 LSE 0g | suopebpsaau]

pomad smie|H

05 v€8'L 03 8 FXA: a0 %0z L oLg 69 668 00 815'2 S¥ 9 00 59r 00 S9¥ Q01 SL0Mpaid

Buyuue|d pue

G2 BT 26 B ¥Z 142 _|ai#8z ol £9 2k H §68 00.1:922 06 L5 £Z 8Ly $8050¢l 62 L2 dopensjupupy
3 Y ey AuH Bay |3 SH ooy Auy Bay |3 wH ey AUH Bay 3 WH

Jorensiviwpy aAnnIday aabeury J9ulEd

9L0Z/L1L/0L O} Z10Z/90/€0 PolLad UondesuBl]

SISATYNY LSOD IWIL 6 dIS - 2291020£4d - UONRHSIUIIPY Ul - pAjiin [eidueuly v-g




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors® rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 484

M

@

€)

)

If

{a)  withmn 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecwed creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b}  wath the permussion of the court upon an applicaton made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 11 wnting to the admumstrator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses {other than pre-administration costs) setoutin a
staternent required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admumustrator complies wath this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumistrator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparanon of the mnformaton would be excessive, or
(u) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administratton or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any persof, or
{(w) the adminustrator ts subject to an obligaton of confidennality 1n respect of
the informanon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informaton under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a}  the grving by the admunustrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informauon asked for, or

{(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for 1 paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors® rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2109

M

(14)

(1B)

@

3)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (includimng that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Applicavon may be made on the grounds that -

{a}  the remuneranon charged by the admurustrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admimstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c}  expenses incurred by the admunistrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve or, m the case of an applicatton under sub-

paragraph (b), napproprate

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without 2
heanng but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the apphcant may require the court to list the applicanon
for a without notice hearing  If the apphication 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix 2
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admemstrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was
entitled to charge

(b}  an order fung the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(€)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an oider that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistration

(&)  an order that the admmustrator or the admmistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admumistratron




